
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND COUNSELING CENTER,
WOMEN'S HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
WOMEN'S SUBURBAN CLINIC,
ALLENTOWN WOMEN'S CENTER, and
THOMAS ALLEN, M.D.,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, N. MARK RICHARDS, and
ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.,
personally and in their official capacities,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR REPRESENTATIVES DON EDWARDS,
PATRICIA SCHROEDER, LES AUCOIN, VIC FAZIO,
BILL GREEN AND CONSTANCE A. MORELLA;
SENATORS ALAN CRANSTON, BOB PACKWOOD,
HOWARD METZENBAUM, JOHN CHAFEE,
TIMOTHY E. WIRTH, WILLIAM S. COHEN,
BROCK ADAMS, AND BARBARA MIKULSKI;
AND CERTAIN OTHER MEMBERS OF THE
CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LLOYD N. CUTLER
MICHAEL C. SMALL
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1420
(202) 663-6000

WALTER DELLINGER *
Duke Law School
Corner of Science Drive
and Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27706
(919) 684-3404

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

March 6, 1992

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> CONCERNS ARE IMPLI- CATED BY THIS CASE BECAUSE THE CONTINUED VALIDITY OF THE CONSTI- TUTIONAL PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHED IN <i>ROE v. WADE</i> ARE DIRECTLY AT ISSUE | 4 |
| II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> CONCERNS STRONGLY COUNSEL ADHERENCE TO THE CONSTI- TUTIONAL PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHED IN <i>ROE v. WADE</i> | 9 |
| A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Fosters Respect For The Rule of Law and Government Institutions, and Preserves the Settled Expectations and Practices of Individuals Who Have Relied on Court Precedent in Ordering Their Lives | 9 |
| B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Concerns Apply with Special Force to <i>Roe v. Wade</i> | 12 |
| III. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR DE- PARTING FROM <i>STARE DECISIS</i> AND ABANDONING THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF <i>ROE v. WADE</i> | 17 |
| A. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Has Not Been Undermined by Subsequent Developments | 17 |
| B. <i>Roe</i> is Neither “Unsound In Principle” Nor “Unworkable In Practice” | 19 |
| 1. The Principles Established in <i>Roe</i> are Sound, and Cannot be Rejected Without Imperiling Other Aspects of Privacy and Liberty | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. <i>Roe</i> Has Proven No Less Workable in Practice Than Other Constitutional Precedents | 24 |
| C. Overruling <i>Roe</i> Would Have Profoundly Adverse Consequences | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991) | 15 |
| <i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) | 5 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 13, 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) | 11 |
| <i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) | 14, 17 |
| <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1982 (1991) | 15 |
| <i>Canada Packers, Ltd. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 385 U.S. 182 (1966) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) | 5 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) | 5 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) | 11 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) | 5, 26 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) | 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) | 18 |
| <i>Florida Department of Health v. Florida Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981) | 10 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au- thority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 16, 17, 24 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) | 11 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Guam 1990) | 28 |
| <i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981) | 5 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2680 (1991) | 18 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railway Commis- sion</i> , 112 S. Ct. 560 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) | 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , No. 91-C-345-G (D. Utah complaint filed April 4, 1991) | 28 |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 7 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 19 |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) | 10, 11 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 18 |
| <i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) | 16 |
| <i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) | 12 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), cert. granted in part, 60 U.S.L.W. 3498 (U.S. January 21, 1992) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) | 25 |
| <i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Ex- press, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 2 |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1759 (1991) | 5 |
| <i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) | 18 |
| <i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) | 18 |
| <i>Simopolous v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Sojourner, T. v. Roemer</i> , 772 F. Supp. 930 (E.D. La. 1991) | 28 |
| <i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) | 25 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Nordic Village</i> , 60 U.S.L.W. 4159 (U.S. February 25, 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways & Pub- lic Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970) | 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) | 24 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) | 19 |
| BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Bruce Ackerman, <i>We The People: Foundations</i> (1991) | 18 |
| Berger, et al., <i>Maternal Mortality Associated With Legal Abortion in New York State: July 1, 1970-June 30, 1972</i> , 43 J. Obstet. & Gynec. 315 (1974) | 28 |
| Cates, <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> 215 Science 1586 (1982) | 28 |
| Cates & Rochat, <i>Illegal Abortions in the United States, 1972-74</i> , 8 Fam. Plan. Persp. 86 (1976) .. | 28 |
| Frank Easterbrook, <i>Stability and Reliability in Judicial Decisions</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 422 (1988) | 12, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Henshaw <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion Services in the United States 1984 and 1985</i> , 19 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 63 (1987) | 26 |
| Jerold Israel, <i>Gideon v. Wainwright: The "Art" of Overruling</i> , 1963 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 211 | 11 |
| John Kaplan, <i>Abortion as a Vice Crime: A "What If" Story</i> , 51 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> No. 1, 151 (1988) | 27 |
| LeBolt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mortality from Abortion and Child-birth: Are the Populations Comparable?</i> , 248 <i>JAMA</i> 188 (1982) | 23-24 |
| Henry Monaghan, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 88 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 723 (1988) | 10, 25 |
| Placet & Taffel, <i>Recent Patterns in Cesarean Delivery in the United States</i> , 15 <i>Obstet. Gynec. Clin. N.A.</i> 607 (1988) | 24 |
| Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 737 (1989) | 16 |
| Frederick Schauer, <i>Precedent</i> , 39 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 571 (1987) | 11 |
| Note, <i>Constitutional Stare Decisis</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1344 (1990) | 17 |
| <i>Correction Officials Fined Over Abortions</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , October 4, 1989, at B2, col. 5 | 23 |
| <i>Irish Court Says Girl Can Leave to Obtain Abortion in Britain</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , February 27, 1992, at A1, col. 1 | 27 |
| <i>7 Contend Correction Dept. Urged Abortions for Guards</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , May 24, 1989, at B3, col. 1 | 23 |
| <i>Transcript of Oral Arguments Before Court on Abortion Case</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , April 27, 1989, at B12, col. 5 | 23 |
| Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) | 22 |
